
January 14, 2021 Board Meeting Agenda 

I. 

11. 

111. 

IV. 

V. 

Call to Order/Welcome of Guests 

Approval of Minutes of December 2020 LPA Board Meeting 

Board Action Required 

Update on ED Activities 

A. Executive Director Reports

B. Operational Reports

C. COVID-19 Update

D. Update on ED Travel

Approve LPA and LEXPARKJune, July, August, September, October, 

and November 2020 Draft Financial Reports and Schrader Commercial Reports 

Board Action Required 

Food for Fines Update 

VI. On-Street

VII. 

VIII. 

IX. 

X. 

XI. 

A. Curbside Spaces/Outdoor Expansion Areas

Means

Off-Street (Garages) 

A. Garage Updates

B. PARCS Updates

Downtown Lexington Partnership Updates 

Visit Lex Updates 

Comments 

Comments from Commissioners/Advisory Committee Members 

Closed Session per KRS 61.810 

Next Meeting: February 11, 2021 

Frazier 

Frazier 

Means 

Means 

Means 

Trammell 

Sweeney 

Schickel 

Frazier 

Frazier 

The mission of the Lexington & Fayette County Parking Authority is to provide, maintain and operate adequate, high-quality, customer-focused public 

parking and encourage economic growth for the benefit of the residents, businesses, and visitors of Lexington & Fayette County 
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Substantially All Disclosures Omitted
As Of As Of Variance

11/30/20 11/30/19 11/30/20

Assets
Current Assets

Cash $ 565,549 $ 1,930,137 $ (1,364,588)
Cash-Change Fund 8,860 7,102 1,758
Accounts receivable 40,438 28,281 12,157
Prepaid expenses 158,966 184,723 (25,758)
Restricted cash and cash equivalents

Investments-BB&T-Restricted Cash 3,500,000 3,500,000 0
Investments-BB&T-Garage Maintenance Reserve 922,854 1,042,134 (119,279)
Investments-BB&T-Unrealized G/L 1,339 2,293 (954)
Investments-BB&T-Accrued Interest 9,989 37,277 (27,288)

Total Restricted Cash & Equivalents 4,434,182 4,581,704 (147,521)
Total Current Assets 5,207,995 6,731,947 (1,523,952)
Non-Current Assets

Capital Assets
Land 7,585,094 7,585,094 0
Buildings and improvements 12,777,194 12,144,374 632,820
Equipment and furniture 2,278,903 2,218,962 59,941
Construction in progress 1,511,496 263,021 1,248,475
Computer software 10,850 10,850 0

Total Capital Assets 24,163,537 22,222,301 1,941,236
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (4,914,800) (4,184,377) (730,423)
Total Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 19,248,737 18,037,924 1,210,813

Total Non-Current Assets 19,248,737 18,037,924 1,210,813
Total Assets $ 24,456,732 $ 24,769,871 $ (313,139)

Liabilities and Net Assets
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 306,188 $ 275,937 $ 30,251
Compensated absences 9,839 9,230 609
Deposits payable 1,658 4,695 (3,037)
Note payable 416,473 405,060 11,413
Deferred Revenue 11,375 14,137 (2,763)

Total Current Liabilities 745,533 709,059 36,473
Non-Current Liabilities

Note payable 2,268,217 2,692,690 (424,472)
Compensated absences 9,839 9,230 609
Deposits Payable 3,072 2,200 872

Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,281,128 2,704,120 (422,991)
Total Liabilities 3,026,661 3,413,179 (386,518)
Net Position

Capital Assets Net of Debt 16,564,047 14,940,175 1,623,872
Restricted-Garage Maintenance Reserve 934,182 1,081,703 (147,521)
Restricted-Capital Asset Mgmt Program 3,500,000 3,500,000 0
Unrestricted 431,842 1,834,814 (1,402,972)

Total Net Position 21,430,071 21,356,692 73,379
Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 24,456,732 $ 24,769,871 $ (313,139)

Lexington & Fayette County Parking Authority
Statement of Net Position

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.
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Substantially All Disclosures Omitted
 Month End Month End Variance FYTD FYTD Variance Annual Budget
 11/30/2020 11/30/2020 11/30/2020 11/30/2020 11/30/2020 11/30/2020 6/30/2021
 Actual FYE Budget  Actual FYE Budget  FYE Budget
  Revenue               
    Revenue OnStreet                             

1       Parking - Monthly Rental $ 5,560 $ 6,999 $ (1,439) $ 52,806 $ 49,810 $ 2,996 $ 98,000
2       Parking - Meter Collections 49,417 74,268 (24,851) 283,840 347,005 (63,165) 900,000
3       Parking - Fines 85,815 55,023 30,792 330,095 269,578 60,517 700,000
4       Overage/Shortage/Fees 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
5     Total Revenue OnStreet 140,792 136,290 4,502 666,742 666,393 349 1,698,000

    Revenue OffStreet                             
6       Parking - Monthly Rental 107,220 91,666 15,554 530,539 458,330 72,209 1,099,996
7       Parking - Transient Rental 22,633 36,331 (13,698) 109,980 192,856 (82,876) 490,001
8       Parking - Validations 2,072 3,288 (1,216) 9,819 15,048 (5,229) 38,002
9       Parking - Fines 0 0 0 250 0 250 0

10       Overage/Shortage/Fees 159 0 159 (335) 0 (335) 0
11     Total Revenue OffStreet 132,084 131,285 799 650,253 666,234 (15,981) 1,627,999
12     Commercial Property Rental 4,997 3,250 1,747 29,831 16,250 13,581 39,000
13     Miscellaneous Income 0 0 0 30 0 30 0
14   Total Revenue 277,873 270,825 7,048 1,346,856 1,348,877 (2,021) 3,364,999

  Operating Expenses               
    OnStreet Operating Expenses                             

15       REEF Operating Expenses 73,435 79,864 6,429 392,662 442,753 50,091 1,010,971
16       Property & Casualty Excess Insurance 0 0 0 1,584 995 (589) 995
17       Bank & Credit Card Fees 6,018 9,583 3,565 25,656 47,915 22,259 114,996
18     Total OnStreet Operating Expenses 79,453 89,447 9,994 419,902 491,663 71,761 1,126,962

    OffStreet Operating Expenses                             
19       REEF Operating Expenses 60,736 79,273 18,537 320,925 373,400 52,475 896,611
20       Property & Casualty Excess Insurance 0 0 0 55,385 57,121 1,736 57,121
21       Bank & Credit Card Fees 1,069 3,750 2,681 5,310 18,750 13,440 45,000
22       Utilities 5,743 10,165 4,422 44,298 50,825 6,527 121,980
23       Interest Expense 5,044 5,024 (20) 25,527 25,120 (407) 60,288
24     Total OffStreet Operating Expenses 72,592 98,212 25,620 451,445 525,216 73,771 1,181,000
25     Personnel Expenses 23,608 26,199 2,591 124,197 130,995 6,798 314,388

    Administrative Expenses                             
26       Property & Casualty Excess Insurance 0 0 0 32,267 38,000 5,733 38,000
27       Bank & Credit Card Fees 24 0 (24) 2,371 0 (2,371) 0
28       Other Professional Services 19,285 19,367 82 68,118 96,835 28,718 232,404
29       Rent/Lease Expenses 876 876 0 4,379 4,380 0 10,512
30       Landline Phones 412 442 30 2,033 2,210 177 5,304
31       Business Travel & Training 570 1,150 580 769 5,750 4,981 13,800
32       Dues Subscriptions & Publications 0 475 475 643 2,375 1,732 5,700
33       Office Supplies 216 583 367 713 2,915 2,202 6,996
34       Office Machines & Equipment 0 208 208 0 1,040 1,040 2,496
35       Office Repairs & Maintenance 35 125 90 68 625 557 1,500
36       Mileage Expense 0 33 33 0 165 165 396
37       Operating Contingency 0 2,500 2,500 6,750 12,500 5,750 30,000
38     Total Administrative Expenses 21,418 25,759 4,341 118,111 166,795 48,684 347,108
39   Total Operating Expenses 197,071 239,617 42,546 1,113,655 1,314,669 201,014 2,969,458

40
  Change in Net Position Before Capital & 
Other Financing 80,802 31,208 49,594 233,201 34,208 198,993 395,541
  Expenses For Capital Assets               

41     Depreciation & Amortization 60,124 63,250 3,126 300,607 316,250 15,643 759,000
42   Total Expenses For Capital Assets 60,124 63,250 3,126 300,607 316,250 15,643 759,000

  Other Financing Sources               
43     Interest Income 1,512 3,500 (1,988) 16,325 17,500 (1,175) 42,000
44     Unrealized Gain / Loss on Investments (151) 0 (151) (709) 0 (709) 0
45   Total Other Financing Sources 1,361 3,500 (2,139) 15,616 17,500 (1,884) 42,000
46   Total Change in Net Position $ 22,039 $ (28,542) $ 50,581 $ (51,790) $ (264,542) $ 212,752 $ (321,459)

 
 
No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

Lexington & Fayette County Parking Authority
Management Report

FY Revenues and Expenses - Budget vs. Actual
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Substantially All Disclosures Omitted
Month To Date Year To Date

11/30/2020 11/30/2020
Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Payments received from parking customers 281,956$          1,291,295$    
Cash received from commercial property renters 4,997 29,831           
Cash received from grants - - 
Payments to suppliers for goods and services (213,235)           (999,295)        
Payments to employees for services (31,802)             (113,324)        
Payments to LFUCG (1,742) (9,289)            

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 40,174              199,218         

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities
Payments on note payable (34,686)             (173,121)        
Purchases of capital assets (429,557)           (1,191,541)     

Net Cash Used in Capital and Related Financing Activities (464,243)           (1,364,662)     

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Purchase of certificates of deposits 265,024            692,009         
Income earned on restricted cash and cash equivalents 11,350              25,605           

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities 276,374            717,614         

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (147,695)           (447,830)        

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period 722,104            1,022,239      

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period 574,409$          574,409$       

Reconciliation of Change in Net Position to Net Cash
Provided by Operating Activities

Change in net position 22,039$            (51,790)$        
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Position to 

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:
Depreciation and amortization 60,124              300,606         
(Gain) on disposal of assets - - 
Interest on certificates of deposit (11,350)             (25,605)          

Change in Assets and Liabilities:
Accounts receivable 9,080 (25,699)          
Prepaid Expenses - 25,758 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (39,719)             (24,052) 
Security deposits - - 
Compensated absences - - 

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 40,174$            199,218$       

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

Lexington and Fayette County Parking Authority
Statement of Cash Flows
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Substantially All Disclosures Omitted
FYTD Year Ending Year To Date FYTD

11/30/20 06/30/20 11/30/20 06/30/21
Actual Actual Capital Expenditures FY21 CapEx Budget

Capital Assets
Land 7,585,094 7,585,094 0 0
Buildings and improvements 12,777,195 12,773,257 3,938 2,254,224
Equipment and furniture 2,278,902 2,278,903 0 24,000
Construction in progress 1,511,496 323,892 1,187,603 0
Computer software 10,850 10,850 0 0

Total Capital Assets 24,163,537 22,971,996 1,191,541 2,278,224

Lexington & Fayette County Parking Authority
Management Report
Capital Expenditures

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.
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Substantially All Disclosures Omitted
 Month End Month End Month End Month End Month End Variance Annual Budget
 07/31/2020 08/31/2020 09/30/2020 10/31/2020 11/30/2020 11/30/2020 06/30/2021
 Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual FYE Budget  FYE Budget

  Revenue                   
1     Revenue OnStreet                                     
2       Parking - Monthly Rental $ 13,595 $ 16,853 $ 7,075 $ 9,723 $ 5,560 $ 52,806 $ 49,810 $ 2,996 $ 98,000
3       Parking - Meter Collections 47,090 59,671 67,486 60,176 49,417 283,840 347,005 (63,165) 900,000
4       Parking - Fines 57,304 56,984 64,633 65,359 85,815 330,095 269,578 60,517 700,000
5       Overage/Shortage/Fees 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
6     Total Revenue OnStreet 117,989 133,508 139,194 135,259 140,792 666,742 666,393 349 1,698,000

    Revenue OffStreet                                     
7       Parking - Monthly Rental 98,521 107,641 106,440 110,717 107,220 530,539 458,330 72,209 1,099,996
8       Parking - Transient Rental 20,888 22,895 21,365 22,200 22,633 109,980 192,856 (82,876) 490,001
9       Parking - Validations 1,116 1,706 2,066 2,858 2,072 9,819 15,048 (5,229) 38,002

10       Parking - Fines 0 100 100 50 0 250 0 250 0
11       Overage/Shortage/Fees (14) (566) 0 86 159 (335) 0 (335) 0
12     Total Revenue OffStreet 120,511 131,776 129,971 135,911 132,084 650,253 666,234 (15,981) 1,627,999
13     Commercial Property Rental 6,613 9,040 4,649 4,532 4,997 29,831 16,250 13,581 39,000
14     Miscellaneous Income 0 1 0 29 0 30 0 30 0

  Total Revenue 245,113 274,325 273,814 275,731 277,873 1,346,856 1,348,877 (2,021) 3,364,999
  Operating Expenses                   
    OnStreet Operating Expenses                                     

15       REEF Operating Expenses 92,921 89,200 63,335 73,772 73,435 392,662 442,753 50,091 1,010,971
16       Property & Casualty Excess Insurance 1,584 0 0 0 0 1,584 995 (589) 995
17       Bank & Credit Card Fees 3,806 4,517 5,530 5,784 6,018 25,656 47,915 22,259 114,996
18     Total OnStreet Operating Expenses 98,311 93,717 68,865 79,556 79,453 419,902 491,663 71,761 1,126,962
19     OffStreet Operating Expenses                                     
20       REEF Operating Expenses 68,437 45,216 64,457 82,078 60,736 320,925 373,400 52,475 896,611
21       Property & Casualty Excess Insurance 55,385 0 0 0 0 55,385 57,121 1,736 57,121
22       Bank & Credit Card Fees 854 1,233 1,164 991 1,069 5,310 18,750 13,440 45,000
23       Utilities 12,025 9,667 9,103 7,760 5,743 44,298 50,825 6,527 121,980
24       Interest Expense 5,130 5,237 5,173 4,944 5,044 25,527 25,120 (407) 60,288
25     Total OffStreet Operating Expenses 141,831 61,353 79,897 95,773 72,592 451,445 525,216 73,771 1,181,000
26     Personnel Expenses 22,492 12,658 23,927 41,511 23,608 124,197 130,995 6,798 314,388
27     Administrative Expenses                                     
28       Property & Casualty Excess Insurance 32,266 0 0 0 0 32,267 38,000 5,733 38,000
29       Bank & Credit Card Fees 847 24 24 1,453 24 2,371 0 (2,371) 0
30       Other Professional Services 5,131 10,348 9,225 24,127 19,285 68,118 96,835 28,718 232,404
31       Rent/Lease Expenses 876 876 876 876 876 4,379 4,380 0 10,512
32       Landline Phones 399 399 412 412 412 2,033 2,210 177 5,304
33       Business Travel & Training 0 199 0 0 570 769 5,750 4,981 13,800
34       Dues Subscriptions & Publications 449 138 57 0 0 643 2,375 1,732 5,700
35       Office Supplies 0 388 108 0 216 713 2,915 2,202 6,996
36       Office Machines & Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,040 1,040 2,496
37       Office Repairs & Maintenance 0 0 33 0 35 68 625 557 1,500
38       Mileage Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 165 165 396
39       Operating Contingency 3,375 0 3,375 0 0 6,750 12,500 5,750 30,000
40     Total Administrative Expenses 43,343 12,372 14,110 26,868 21,418 118,111 166,795 48,684 347,108
41   Total Operating Expenses 305,977 180,100 186,799 243,708 197,071 1,113,655 1,314,669 201,014 2,969,458
42   Change in Net Position Before Capital & Other Financing (60,864) 94,225 87,015 32,023 80,802 233,201 34,208 198,993 395,541
43   Expenses For Capital Assets                   
44     Depreciation & Amortization 62,444 62,444 62,443 53,152 60,124 300,607 316,250 15,643 759,000
45   Total Expenses For Capital Assets 62,444 62,444 62,443 53,152 60,124 300,607 316,250 15,643 759,000
46   Other Financing Sources                   
47     Interest Income 5,547 4,637 2,510 2,119 1,512 16,325 17,500 (1,175) 42,000
48     Unrealized Gain / Loss on Investments (69) (75) (146) (270) (151) (709) 0 (709) 0
49   Total Other Financing Sources 5,478 4,562 2,364 1,849 1,361 15,616 17,500 (1,884) 42,000
50   Total Change in Net Position $ (117,830) $ 36,343 $ 26,936 $ (19,280) $ 22,039 $ (51,790) $ (264,542) $ 212,752 $ (321,459)

 
 
No assurance is provided on these financial statements.

FYTD
11/30/2020

Lexington & Fayette County Parking Authority
Fiscal Year 2021 Revenue and Expenses
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Garage Updates 

 
Garage Lighting Schemes: 

• The garage lighting systems were programmed with a green scheme in remembrance of KY COVID-19 victims. 
• The garage lighting systems were programmed with a blue and white scheme for UK football and basketball 

games.   
• The garage lighting systems were programmed with a blue and white scheme for Hanukkah. 
• The garage lighting systems were programmed with a red and green scheme for the Christmas parade.  
• The garage lighting systems were programmed red and green scheme for Christmas.  
• The garage lighting systems were programmed with a gold scheme for New Years. 

 
Helix Garage: 

• As part of the FY21 CAMP repair cycle, Volunteer Restoration completed the installation of a new waterproof 
traffic bearing membrane on the roof level and began concrete repair work on columns throughout the garage.  
 

 
 

Transit Center Garage: 
• As part of the FY21 CAMP repair cycle, Volunteer Restoration continued concrete repairs throughout the garage 

 
General Garage Notes: 

• Flash Parking completed installation of the new PARCS equipment. 
 

 
 

•  

30


	01_Agenda
	02 Minutes
	03 ED Report
	ed report
	KPI FINAL December 2020
	Parking Management
	Revenue Stream Integrity 

	on street btn
	voids
	Monthly5yrAgingReport
	Monthly5yrAgingReport1
	garage btn
	aged balance
	f4f btn

	04_Financials
	2020 Nov Financial Package
	LPA Monthly P&L w YTD Budget
	on street variance
	garage variance
	schrader

	Garage Updates December 2020



